risk related to equity and earnings of foreign subsidiaries
and unconsolidated companies.

9191

Ahold Annual Report 2004Ahold Annual Report 2004

The following analysis sets out the sensitivity of the fair
value of our derivative financial instruments from hypothetical
changes in market rates. The fair values are estimated by
discounting the future cash flows to net present values
using appropriate market rates prevailing at year-end. The
sensitivity analysis assumes an immediate 10% change in
all foreign currency exchange rates against the Euro as of
the year-end of 2004, with all other variables held constant.

A +10% change indicates a strengthening of the currency
in which our financial instruments are denominated
(primarily the U.S. dollar) against the Euro and a -10%
change indicates a weakening of the currency in which
our financial instruments are denominated against the Euro.
Such analysis is for illustrative purposes only, as in practice
market rates rarely change in isolation of other factors that
also affect our results.

Foreign exchange risk management   Foreign exchange rate sensitivity

 Nominal amount  Fair value Fair value

(in EUR millions)   -10% FX rates +10%FX rates

Liabilities

Long-term debt including fi nance lease commitments (8,666) (9,489) (8,852) (10,126)

Derivative fi nancial instruments

Foreign exchange derivatives 623 (17) (16) (18)

Interest rate derivatives 1,226 53 54 52

Cross-currency interest rate swaps 3,334 772 918 626

Total derivative fi nancial instruments 5,183 808 956 660

Interest rate risk
We have an exposure to interest rate risk and are most
vulnerable to changes in Euro and U.S. dollar interest rates.
To manage interest rate risk, we have an interest rate
management policy aimed at reducing volatility in our
interest expense. Our financial position is largely fixed by
long-term debt issues and derivative financial instruments
such as interest rate swaps, which allow us to maintain a

target range of floating debt. The following analysis sets out
the sensitivity of the fair value of our financial instruments
to selected changes in interest rates. Fair value represents
the present value of forecasted future cash flows at market
rates. The table below shows the effects of a positive and a
negative parallel shift of 100 basis points in the swap curve
on the fair value of these instruments.

Interest rate risk management   Interest rate sensitivity

 Nominal amount  Fair value  Fair value

(in EUR millions)   -100 bps  +100 bps

Liabilities

Long-term debt including fi nance lease commitments (8,666) (9,489) (9,915) (9,063)

Derivative fi nancial instruments

Foreign exchange derivatives 623 (17) (18) (16)

Interest rate derivatives 1,226 53 97 9

Cross-currency interest rate swaps 3,334 772 742 802

Total derivative fi nancial instruments 5,183 808 821 795

9292 Management’s Discussion & AnalysisManagement’s Discussion & Analysis

Ahold Annual Report 2004Ahold Annual Report 2004

Commodity price risk
Ahold uses commodity forwards and futures to hedge
against fuel price risk in our U.S. operations. Some
commodity contracts are closed out and cash settled at
maturity, while physical delivery is used for others. As
of year-end 2004, no cash-settled commodity contracts
were outstanding.

Other derivative instruments
In countries where the local currency is subject to
large fluctuations, we often enter into lease agreements
denominated in currencies that differ from the local currency